

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE DONALD J. TRUMP'S
RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

James M. Trusty
Ifrah Law PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 524-4176
Email: jtrusty@ifrahlaw.com

/s/ Christopher M. Kise
Christopher M. Kise
Florida Bar No. 855545
Chris Kise & Associates, P.A.
201 East Park Avenue
5th Floor
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 270-0566
Email: chris@ckise.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND
PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 5

 A. Standard of Review – Injunction 7

 B. Standard of Review – Appointment of Special Master 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY TEMPORARILY
 ENJOINED THE GOVERNMENT FROM REVIEWING
 AND USING PURPORTEDLY CLASSIFIED MATERIAL
 FOR CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES..... 9

 1. The Government Misconstrues
 Rule 41(g) Standing 10

 2. The Government has not Proven
 the Documents are Classified..... 11

 3. President Trump has a Possessory Interest in
 Presidential Records..... 13

 4. The Government Cannot Demonstrate
 it will be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay 16

 5. President Trump and the Public would be
 Harmed by a Stay 19

 B. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW
 THE SPECIAL MASTER’S AUTHORITY BECAUSE
 THE APPOINTMENT ORDER IS NOT
 APPEALABLE ON AN INTERLOCUTORY BASIS..... 20

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Fulton County,
207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) 8

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

Bogard v. Wright,
159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) 23

Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte,
537 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 25

Carillon Importers, Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int'l Grp. Ltd.,
112 F.3d 1125, 1126 (11th Cir. 1997) 7

Cohen v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
867 F.2d 1455 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 24

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990) 8

Dep't of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988) 11

Doe No. 1 v. United States,
749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014) 21

Drummond Co., Inc. v. Conrad & Scherer, LLP,
885 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018) 24

<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> ,	
781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>Gary W. v. State of Louisiana</i> ,	
601 F.2d 240 (5th Cir.1979)	8
<i>Grilli v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> ,	
78 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir.1996)	8
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> ,	
485 U.S. 271 (1988)	24
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin.</i> ,	
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> ,	
112 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Tex. 1986)	25
<i>Macri v. U.S. ex. rel. John H. Maxwell & Co.</i> ,	
353 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1965)	8
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> ,	
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> ,	
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,	
556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6-7
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> ,	
510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	6

<i>Pearson v. Kemp</i> ,	
831 F. App'x 467 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Reynolds v. McInnes</i> ,	
380 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> ,	
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Shakman v. Clerk of Cook Cnty.</i> ,	
994 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> ,	
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>State of Fla. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> ,	
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass'n, Inc. v. E. Horne's Mkt., Inc.</i> ,	
385 U.S. 23 (1966)	24
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> ,	
815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Melquiades</i> ,	
394 F. App'x 578 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> ,	
264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. FPC</i> ,	
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	6

Virginian R. Co. v. United States,

272 U.S. 658 (1926)6

Williams v. Zbaraz,

442 U.S. 1309 (1979)5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 793(e) 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 22, 24

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)-(3) 14

44 U.S.C. § 2203(f)(1) 14

44 U.S.C. § 2204 15

44 U.S.C. § 2205(3)..... 15

44 U.S.C. §§ 2201, *et seq.* 15

50 U.S.C. § 3161 12

50 U.S.C. § 3163 12

Other Authorities

Devlin Barrett and Carol D. Leonnig, *Material on foreign nation’s nuclear capabilities seized at Trump’s Mar-a-Lago*, WASH. POST (Sept. 6, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2022/09/06/trump-nuclear-documents/> 16

Exec. Order 13526 (Dec. 29, 2009) 12

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 53..... 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(g)..... 10, 15
